CH \$390.00 409102

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM502666

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crystal Financial LLC		12/17/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.
Street Address:	100 Summit Lake Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Valhalla
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10595
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4091021	TURTLE BEACH
Registration Number:	3153040	EAR FORCE
Registration Number:	2683185	TURTLE BEACH
Registration Number:	2641785	
Registration Number:	4912090	TURTLE BEACH
Registration Number:	4912089	TURTLE BEACH
Registration Number:	4947232	TURTLE BEACH
Registration Number:	4947231	TURTLE BEACH
Registration Number:	5082755	CHANGE YOUR GAME
Registration Number:	4900367	VOYETRA
Registration Number:	5266515	EAR FORCE SUPERAMP
Registration Number:	1924488	AUDIO ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	1926318	AUDIOSTATION
Serial Number:	86258618	PLAY LIKE A PRO
Serial Number:	86470812	SUPERHUMAN HEARING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006557 FRAME: 0576

Fax Number: 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP

Address Line 1: Three Bryant Park

Address Line 2: 1095 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	390593-134633
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Riego
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Riego/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2018

Total Attachments: 25

source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page1.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page2.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page3.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page4.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page5.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page6.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page7.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page8.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page9.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page10.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page11.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page12.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page13.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page14.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page15.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page16.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page17.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page18.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page19.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page20.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page21.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page22.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page23.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page24.tif source=Voyetra Turtle Beach Release of March 5 2018#page25.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 17, 2018, by Crystal Financial LLC ("Secured Party"), in connection with the Amended and Restated Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of March 5, 2018 (the "Amended and Restated Security Agreement"), by and between Secured Party and Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Debtor"), and the Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of July 22, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") between Secured Party and Debtor (collectively, the "Security Agreements"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Amended and Restated Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Debtor previously executed and delivered in favor of Secured Party that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of July 22, 2015, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Debtor granted to Secured Party, as collateral security for Debtor's Obligations, a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A thereto together with the goodwill and assets of the business, the Patents identified in Exhibit B thereto and the Copyrights identified in Exhibit C thereto, which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 22, 2015, with respect to patents, at reel 036159, frame 0702, and, with respect to trademarks, at reel 5583, frame 0159;

WHEREAS, Debtor previously executed and delivered in favor of Secured Party that certain Amended and Restated Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of March 5, 2018, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, Debtor granted to Secured Party, as collateral security for Debtor's Obligations, a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A thereto together with the goodwill and assets of the business, the Patents identified in Exhibit B thereto and the Copyrights identified in Exhibit C thereto, which interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, with respect to patents, on March 13, 2018, at reel 045573, frame 0653, and with respect to trademarks, on March 7, 2018, at reel 6285, frame 0601.

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to release and terminate its security interest in Debtor's Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Secured Party hereby: (i) releases and terminates the Security Agreement and its security interest in Debtor's Intellectual

Property, including the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A thereto together with the goodwill and assets of the business, the Patents identified in Exhibit B thereto and the Copyrights identified in Exhibit C thereto, effective as of the first date set forth above; (ii) Secured Party hereby releases and terminates the Amended and Restated Security Agreement and its security interest in Debtor's Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A thereto together with the goodwill and assets of the business, the Patents identified in Exhibit B thereto and the Copyrights identified in Exhibit C thereto, effective as of the date first set forth above. Secured Party shall, at Debtor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Debtor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Agreement. Secured Party hereby authorizes the Debtor or any of its authorized representatives to file this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any other applicable governmental office. The Secured Party hereby further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner for Trademarks, Commissioner for Copyrights and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

DB1/ 101136883.2 KE 38088731.3# 3731360 v. 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Crystal Figureial LLC

By: Name:

Title:

Mirko Andric Managing Director

REEL: 006557 FRAME: 0580

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4091021	1/24/2012	USA
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	3153040	10/10/2006	USA
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2683185	2/4/2003	USA
TURTLE BEACH Thomson CompuMark Trademark: TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	TMA850007	5/1/2013	Canada
EAR FORCE Thomson CompuMark Trademark: EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	TMA885,298	9/5/2014	Canada
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	TMA885,296	9/5/2014	Canada
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1246079	10/20/2011	Mexico
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1230359	7/28/2011	Mexico
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1230162	7/27/2011	Mexico
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2,565.964	4/25/2013	Argentina
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2,565.965	4/25/2013	Argentina
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	141210-C	12/7/2012	Bolivia
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	141192-C	12/5/2012	Bolivia
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	956253	7/20/2012	Chile

			Registration	Source
Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Date	Bource
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	988413	1/24/2013	Chile
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	997920	3/7/2013	Chile
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	454153	7/31/2012	Colombia
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	454152	7/31/2012	Colombia
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	454154	7/31/2012	Columbia
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	7458-2012	10/18/2012	Ecuador
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	7459-12	10/18/2012	Ecuador
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	399577	7/7/2014	Paraguay
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	399578	7/7/2014	Paraguay
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	00186314	3/27/2012	Peru
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	P-325102	12/18/2012	Venezuela
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	P333656	10/8/2013	Venezuela
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	262542	11/16/2011	Norway
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	262543	11/16/2011	Norway
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	263800	2/7/2012	Norway
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	621261	10/11/2011	Switzerland
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	615279	5/13/2011	Switzerland
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle	619772	9/6/2011	Switzerland

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
	Beach, Inc.			
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	619941	9/7/2011	Switzerland
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2012/29229	3/31/2016	South Africa
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2012/29228	3/31/2016	South Africa
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	10048684	10/26/2011	Community Trademarks
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	T1107920A	6/20/2011	Singapore
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	00186316	3/27/2012	Peru
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9790395	9/30/2011	Community Trademarks
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	009790817	7/19/2011	Community Trademarks
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9790171	9/13/2011	Community Trademarks
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9595759	8/14/2014	China
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9595760	8/14/2012	China
TURTLE BEACH in Chinese Characters	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	13246972	1/7/2015	China
TURTLE BEACH in Chinese Characters	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	13246974	1/7/2015	China
TURTLE BEACH in Chinese Characters	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	13247371	1/14/2015	China
TURTLE BEACH in Chinese Characters	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	13246973	1/7/2015	China
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9595758	8/28/2012	China
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9595761	8/28/2012	China
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9595762	1/7/2013	China
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	7833260	3/7/2011	China
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle	9242354	4/28/2014	China

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
	Beach, Inc.			
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9242355	3/28/2012	China
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	301913003	5/11/2011	Hong Kong
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	301913012	5/11/2011	Hong Kong
	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	301913021	5/11/2011	Hong Kong
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2169357-IN	1/6/2014	India
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2169355	6/5/2013	India
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	Т1107919Н	6/20/2011	Singapore
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	0924053	6/19/2012	South Korea
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4009314710000	8/21/2012	South Korea
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	TMA885,297	9/5/2014	Canada
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	01499102	1/16/2012	Taiwan
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	01517129	5/16/2012	Taiwan
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	01547062	11/16/2012	Taiwan
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	5456369	12/9/2011	Japan
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1412431	3/2/2011	Australia
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1412432	3/2/2011	Australia
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1412433	3/2/2011	Australia

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	843947	12/15/2011	New Zealand
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	843950	6/15/2011	New Zealand
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	843949	6/15/2011	New Zealand
業	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	141265-C	12/11/2012	Bolivia
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	T1107921Z	6/20/2011	Singapore
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	00186315	3/27/2012	Peru
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	0916779	4/23/2012	Republic of Korea
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2,641,785	10/29/2002	US PTO
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	5436060	9/2/2011	Japan
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	399549	7/7/2014	Paraguay
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	P327710	5/19/2013	Venezuela

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2,565.966	4/25/2013	Argentina
类	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9595757	4/28/2014	People's Republic of China
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	8529960	8/14/2015	People's Republic of China
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2012/29227	3/31/2016	South Africa
₹7₽£X₽₽	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4,912,090	3/8/2016	USA
THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4,912,089	3/8/2016	USA
*/THEXEF	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4,947,232	4/26/2016	USA
TURTLE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4,947,231	4/26/2016	USA
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	24224	10/12/2012	Suriname
*THEX.ER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	014178784	10/29/2015	European Community
*THEZEF	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	319045	11/21/2017	Egypt
*THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	IEPI-2016-TI-008014	4/6/2016	Ecuador
*TBEZEF	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	535550	5/24/2016	Colombia
*THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	17096785	7/28/2016	China
₹TURTUR	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1223402	10/7/2016	Chile
*THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	TMA974,874	7/4/2017	Canada

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
*THEXT H	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1697819	9/17/2015	Australia
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2.797.690	4/27/2016	Argentina
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	94738	11/10/2016	Algeria
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	71352	6/2/2015	Republic of Yemen
*THETCH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	01771551	6/1/2016	Taiwan
*THEXCH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	677672	9/10/2015	Switzerland
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	40201509257T	11/25/2015	Singapore
*THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	591280	10/18/2016	Russian Federation
*THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	00231084	10/29/2015	Peru
*THEXCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	433051	11/28/2016	Paraguay
THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	241236-01	6/1/2015	Panama
THEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	283391	9/15/2015	Norway
*THEXCH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1020531	12/3/2015	New Zealand
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	167860	6/2/2015	Morocco
*THEX.5	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1588646	11/11/2015	Mexico
*THETCH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	40-1167147	3/15/2016	Republic of Korea
*THEXCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	5831528	3/4/2016	Japan
*THEXCH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	274950	5/3/2017	Israel
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	303427894	6/2/2015	Hong Kong
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	135859	2/22/2016	Honduras
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	236902	5/4/2017	United Arab Emirates
₹ THEZER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1436021189	11/26/2015	Saudi Arabia
CHANGE YOUR	Voyetra Turtle	5,082,755	11/15/2016	USA

Trademark	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Source
GAME	Beach, Inc.			
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	24783	6/30/2016	Guyana
HUAN JING (In Chinese Characters)	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15460975	4/14/2017	People's Republic of China
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	24223	10/12/2012	Suriname
VOYETRA	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	4,900,367	2/16/2016	USA
EAR FORCE SUPERAMP	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	5,266,515	8/15/2017	USA
TURTLE BEACH Stylized	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	141721	10/12/2016	Kuwait
AUDIO ADVANTAGE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1924488	10/02/1995	USA
AUDIOSTATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	1926318	10/10/1995	USA

PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Country
PLAY LIKE A PRO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	86/258,618	4/22/2014	USA
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	904366634	12/16/2011	Brazil
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	904366944	12/16/2011	Brazil
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	904367193	12/16/2011	Brazil
₩7₽£ZF#	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	909470685	6/2/2015	Brazil
*THEZEF	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	008016-2015	6/2/2015	Venezuela
₩7¥EZŁĘ	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2015/47392	6/2/2015	Turkey
₩TBEZE#	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2015/14178	6/1/2015	South Africa

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Country
₹ THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	97590	6/2/2015	Qatar
*THEXER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2977638	6/2/2015	India
Design (Huan Jing)	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	303155634	10/3/2014	Hong Kong
Turtle Beach and Design	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	303145022	9/23/2013	Hong Kong
Design	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	103064815	11/11/2014	Taiwan
Turtle Beach and Design	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	103054781	9/22/2014	Taiwan
TURTLE BEACH SIN	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15309090	9/9/2014	China
TURTLE BEACH	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	24784A	12/30/2011	Guyana
EAR FORCE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	24222	10/12/2012	Suriname
HEAR EVERYTHING DEFEAT EVERYONE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	86/470,805	12/3/2014	USA
*	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	24782A	12/30/2011	Guyana
SUPERHUMAN HEARING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	86/470,812	12/3/2014	USA

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

Patent	Owner	Registration No./	Registration Date	Country
AUDIO/VIDEO ADAPTER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	D556,683	12/4/2007	USA
HEADPHONE SYSTEM FOR COMPUTER GAMING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	8,498,426	7/30/2013	USA
VIDEO-GAME CONTROLLER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	D707,755	6/24/2014	USA
AUTOMATIC VOLUME CONTROL FOR COMBINED GAME AND CHAT AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	8,811,629	8/19/2014	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH PROGRAMMABLE AUDIO PATHS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	8,879,751	11/4/2014	USA
DYNAMIC ADJUSTMENT OF GAME CONTROLLER SENSITIVITY BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	8,979,658	3/17/2015	USA
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9,049,512	6/2/2015	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC CONTROL OF GAME AUDIO BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9,067,135	6/30/2015	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR HEADSET WITH AUTOMATIC SOURCE DETECTION AND VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9143878	09/22/2015	USA
GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	D745860	12/22/2015	USA
MICROPHONE FOR GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	D746793	01/05/2016	USA
NETWORKED GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9313569	04/12/2016	USA

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IN-GAME VISUALIZATION BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9338541	05/10/2016	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH PROGRAMMABLE AUDIO PATHS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9380373	06/28/2016	USA
PACE-AWARE MUSIC PLAYER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9383744	07/05/2016	USA
INDEPENDENT GAME AND CHAT VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9383964	07/05/2016	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH VOICE SCRAMBLING FOR PRIVATE IN-GAME CONVERSATIONS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9392355	07/12/2016	USA
DAISY-CHAINING OF TOURNAMENT AUDIO CONTROLLERS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9415308	08/16/2016	USA
DUAL-RADIO GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2521376	09/07/2016	DE/ES/F R/GB/IT
ELECTRONIC DEVICE CHARGING VIA AN AUDIO JACK	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9478997	10/25/2016	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ELECTRONIC PACKAGING FOR A HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9479858	10/25/2016	USA
MULTI-DEVICE GAMING INTERFACE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9511294	12/06/2016	USA
DYNAMIC ADJUSTMENT OF GAME CONTROLLER SENSITIVITY BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9550113	01/24/2017	USA
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AN ULTRASONIC EMITTER SYSTEM FLOOR AUDIO UNIT	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9591426	03/07/2017	USA
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9602905	03/21/2017	USA

HEADSET WIRELESS CHARGING DOCK	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9653940	05/16/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	D788071	05/30/2017	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INTER-HEADSET COMMUNICATIONS VIA DATA OVER IN-GAME AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9669294	06/06/2017	USA
AUTOMATIC VOLUME CONTROL FOR COMBINED GAME AND CHAT AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9685922	06/20/2017	USA
HYBRID RING-RADIATOR HEADPHONE DRIVER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9686604	06/20/2017	USA
HEADSET WITH FORCE ISOLATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9712909	07/18/2017	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SURROUND SOUND PROCESSING IN A HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9716958	07/25/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH VOICE SCRAMBLING FOR PRIVATE IN-GAME CONVERSATIONS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9769569	09/19/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH PROGRAMMABLE AUDIO PATHS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2410764	10/04/2017	DE/ES/F R/GB/IT
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY PAIRING HEADSET TO GAMING AUDIO SOURCE BASED ON PROXIMITY	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9788139	10/10/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH ENHANCED OFF-SCREEN AWARENESS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9782672	10/10/2017	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A HEADSET WITH PROFANITY FILTER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9799347	10/24/2017	USA
MULTI-DEVICE GAMING INTERFACE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9808725	11/07/2017	USA

EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET WITH AUDIO COMPENSATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9813798	11/07/2017	USA
PACE-AWARE MUSIC PLAYER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9811309	11/07/2017	USA
CONFIGURING HEADSET VOICE MORPH BASED ON PLAYER ASSIGNMENT	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	9,889,383	2/13/2018	USA
PASSIVE HEADSET WITH DYNAMICALLY CONTROLLED LEDS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160073191 A1 (14/849,166)	3/10/2016	USA
HEADPHONE SYSTEM FOR COMPUTER GAMING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US8498426B2	7/30/2013	USA
AUDIO/VIDEO ADAPTOR	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	USD556683S1	12/4/2007	USA
PACE-AWARE MUSIC PLAYER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20180060026A 1 (15/793,646)	3/1/2018	USA
MULTI-DEVICE GAMING INTERFACE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20180056197A 1 (15/794,942)	3/1/2018	USA
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR AUTOMATICALLY PAIRING HEADSET TO GAMING AUDIO SOURCE BASED ON PROXIMITY	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20180048989A 1 (15/726,933)	2/15/2018	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A HEADSET WITH PROFANITY FILTER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20180053519A 1 (15/783,111)	2/22/2018	USA

GAMING HEADSET WITH ENHANCED OFF-SCREEN AWARENESS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20180028908A 1 (15/728,097)	2/1/2018	USA
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET WITH ADAPTIVE AND VARIABLE EAR SUPPORT	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170366890A 1 (15/693,104)	12/21/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH VOICE SCRAMBLING FOR PRIVATE IN-GAME CONVERSATIONS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20180007469A 1 (15/705,536)	1/4/2018	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SURROUND SOUND PROCESSING IN A HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170325041A 1 (15/659,161)	11/9/2017	USA
HEADSET WITH FORCE ISOLATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170318382A 1 (15/650,377)	11/2/2017	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INTER-HEADSET COMMUNICATIONS VIA DATA OVER IN-GAME AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170266546A 1 (15/614,729)	9/21/2017	USA
HYBRID RING-RADIATOR HEADPHONE DRIVER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170289669A 1 (15/627,803)	10/5/2017	USA
AUTOMATIC VOLUME CONTROL FOR COMBINED GAME AND CHAT AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170288624A 1 (15/628,266)	10/5/2017	USA
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170257691A 1 (15/464,644)	9/7/2017	USA
HEADSET WIRELESS CHARGING DOCK	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170250565A 1 (15/596,023)	8/31/2017	USA

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AN ULTRASONIC EMITTER SYSTEM FLOOR AUDIO UNIT	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170245090A 1 (15/451,626)	8/24/2017	USA
INDEPENDENT GAME AND CHAT VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170151495A 1 (15/412,360)	6/1/2017	USA
DYNAMIC ADJUSTMENT OF GAME CONTROLLER SENSITIVITY BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170128834A 1 (14/720,172)	5/11/2017	USA
DAISY CHAINING OF TOURNAMENT AUDIO CONTROLLERS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170041710A 1 (15/232,063)	2/9/2017	USA
ELECTRONIC DEVICE CHARGING VIA AN AUDIO JACK	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170041725A 1 (15/297,539)	2/9/2017	USA
HEADSET WITH INTERNAL GIMBAL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170019724A 1 (14/801,655)	1/19/2017	USA
HEADSET WITH MAJOR AND MINOR ADJUSTMENTS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170019729A 1 (14/801,232)	1/19/2017	USA
MATRIXED AUDIO SETTINGS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20170006400A 1 (14/814,012)	1/5/2017	USA
HEADSET WITH PROGRAMMABLE MICROPHONE MODES	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160336913A 1 (14/712,488)	11/17/2016	USA
INDEPENDENT GAME AND CHAT VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160303474A 1 (14/687,028)	10/20/2016	USA

GAMING HEADSET WITH PROGRAMMABLE AUDIO PATHS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160261948A 1 (15/155,408)	9/8/2016	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IN-GAME VISUALIZATION BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160255455A 1 (15/150,615)	9/1/2016	USA
NETWORKED GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160220904A 1 (15/095,769)	8/4/2016	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC CONTROL OF GAME AUDIO BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160175713A 1 (14/753,251)	6/23/2016	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR HEADSET WITH AUTOMATIC SOURCE DETECTION AND VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160192074A 1 (14/855,737)	6/30/2016	USA
HEADSET WITH USER CONFIGURABLE NOISE CANCELLATION VS AMBIENT NOISE PICKUP	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160125869A 1 (14/930,828)	5/5/2016	USA
PASSIVE HEADSET WITH DYNAMICALLY CONTROLLED LEDS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160073191A 1 (14/849,166)	3/10/2016	USA
EARPHONES WITH MOTION SENSITIVE INFLATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20160050483A 1 (14/827,309)	2/18/2016	USA
NETWORKED GAMING HEADSET WITH AUTOMATIC SOCIAL NETWORKING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20150121230A 1 (14/477,480)	4/30/2015	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A HEADSET WITH PARENTAL CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20150119136A 1 (14/457,936)	4/30/2015	USA

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A HEADSET WITH INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENT SENSORS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20150104041A 1 (14/457,688)	4/16/2015	USA
ELECTRONIC HEADSET ACCESSORY	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	US20150104033A 1 (14/263,210)	4/16/2015	USA
DUAL-RADIO GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	20120283015 (13/101,774)	11/8/2012	USA
HEADPHONE SYSTEM FOR COMPUTER GAMING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	20140029774 (13/949,754)	1/30/2014	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A GAME HEADSET WITH AUDIO ALERTS BASED ON AUDIO TRACK ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	20150098575 (14/465,408)	4/9/2015	USA

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Owner	Application No. / Publication No.	Application Date	Country
Dual-Radio Gaming Headset	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	13/101,774	5/5/2011	USA
Electronic Headset Accessory ("Smart Speaker Plates")	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/263,210	4/28/2014	USA
AUTOMATIC VOLUME CONTROL FOR COMBINED GAME AND CHAT AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14842613.3	07/14/2014	EP
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SURROUND SOUND PROCESSING IN A HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14852699.9	08/05/2014	EP
Method and System for a Headset with Parental Control	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/457,936	8/12/2014	USA

NETWORKED GAMING HEADSET WITH AUTOMATIC SOCIAL NETWORKING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/477480	09/04/2014	USA
HEADSET WITH SOURCE DETECTION AND VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14852043.0	10/08/2014	EP
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14866528.4	10/17/2014	EP
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	2014800644647	10/17/2014	CN
INDEPENDENT GAME AND CHAT VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/687028	04/15/2015	USA
Headset with Programmable Microphone Modes	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/712,488	5/14/2015	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC CONTROL OF GAME AUDIO BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/753251	06/29/2015	USA
HEADSET WITH MAJOR AND MINOR ADJUSTMENTS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/801232	07/16/2015	USA
MATRIXED AUDIO SETTING	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/814012	07/30/2015	USA
EARPHONES WITH MOTION SENSITIVE INFLATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/827309	08/15/2015	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR HEADSET WITH AUTOMATIC SOURCE DETECTION AND VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/855737	09/16/2015	USA
HEADSET WITH USER CONFIGURABLE NOISE CANCELLATION VS AMBIENT NOISE PICKUP	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	14/930828	11/03/2015	USA

NETWORKED GAMING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/095769	04/11/2016	USA
INDEPENDENT GAME AND CHAT VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	16165218.5	04/14/2016	EP
A HEADSET WITH FORCE ISOLATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	16167050.0	04/26/2016	EP
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IN-GAME VISUALIZATION BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/150615	05/10/2016	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH PROGRAMMABLE AUDIO PATHS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/155408	05/16/2016	USA
DAISY-CHAINING OF TOURNAMENT AUDIO CONTROLLERS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	16178353.5	07/07/2016	EP
HEADSET WITH MAJOR AND MINOR ADJUSTMENTS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	16179831.9	07/16/2016	EP
A HEADSET WITH INTERNAL GIMBAL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	16179833.5	07/16/2016	EP
DAISY CHAINING OF TOURNAMENT AUDIO CONTROLLERS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/232063	08/09/2016	USA
ELECTRONIC DEVICE CHARGING VIA AN AUDIO JACK	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/297539	10/19/2016	USA
DYNAMIC ADJUSTMENT OF GAME CONTROLLER SENSITIVITY BASED ON AUDIO ANALYSIS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/412360	01/23/2017	USA
INDEPENDENT GAME AND CHAT VOLUME CONTROL	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/430089	02/10/2017	USA
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AN ULTRASONIC EMITTER SYSTEM FLOOR AUDIO UNIT	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/451626	03/07/2017	USA

			1	
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/464644	03/21/2017	USA
HEADSET WIRELESS CHARGING DOCK	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/596023	05/16/2017	USA
AUTOMATIC VOLUME CONTROL FOR COMBINED GAME AND CHAT AUDIO	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/628266	06/20/2017	USA
HYBRID RING-RADIATOR HEADPHONE DRIVER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/627803	06/20/2017	USA
HEADSET WITH FORCE ISOLATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/650377	07/14/2017	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SURROUND SOUND PROCESSING IN A HEADSET	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/659161	07/25/2017	USA
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET WITH ADAPTIVE AND VARIABLE EAR SUPPORT	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/693104	08/31/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH VOICE SCRAMBLING FOR PRIVATE IN-GAME CONVERSATIONS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/705536	09/15/2017	USA
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR AUTOMATICALLY PAIRING HEADSET TO GAMING AUDIO SOURCE BASED ON PROXIMITY	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/726933	10/06/2017	USA
GAMING HEADSET WITH ENHANCED OFF-SCREEN AWARENESS	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/728097	10/09/2017	USA
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A HEADSET WITH PROFANITY FILTER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/783111	10/13/2017	USA
PACE-AWARE MUSIC PLAYER	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/793646	10/25/2017	USA

MULTI-DEVICE GAMING INTERFACE	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/794942	10/26/2017	USA
EYEWEAR ACCOMMODATING HEADSET WITH AUDIO COMPENSATION	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	15/805869	11/07/2017	USA

EXHIBIT C

COPYRIGHTS

None.

RECORDED: 12/19/2018